

No. 19-15074

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOE ONE, JOHN DOE TWO, JOHN DOE THREE, and JOHN DOE
FOUR, on behalf of themselves and all similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CVS PHARMACY, INC.; CAREMARK L.L.C.; CAREMARK CALIFORNIA
SPECIALTY PHARMACY, L.L.C.; NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER
CORPORATION d/b/a AMTRAK; LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC.; and TIME
WARNER, INC.

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

**BRIEF OF DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND,
DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES, DISABILITY RIGHTS
CALIFORNIA, DISABILITY RIGHTS LEGAL CENTER, THE NATIONAL
HEALTH LAW PROGRAM, AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Carly A. Myers
Silvia Yee
Arlene B. Mayerson
DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION & DEFENSE FUND
3075 Adeline Street, Suite 210,
Berkeley, CA 94703
(510) 644-2555
cmyers@dredf.org
syee@dredf.org
amayerson@dredf.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. <i>ALEXANDER V. CHOATE</i> DOES NOT LIMIT DISCRIMINATORY BENEFIT DESIGN CLAIMS UNDER SECTION 1557 OF THE ACA	5
A. <i>Choate</i> Held That People with Disabilities Must Have “Meaningful Access” to Health Benefits Under Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act	6
B. <i>Choate</i> Did Not Bar Claims of Discrimination Based on the Content of Health Benefits.....	8
C. Ninth Circuit Precedent Does Not Support Barring Claims of Discrimination Based on the Content of Health Benefits	12
II. “MEANINGFUL ACCESS” TO HEALTH BENEFITS UNDER SECTION 1557 OF THE ACA MUST BE DEFINED IN RELATION TO THE ACA’S SWEEPING REFORMS AND PURPOSES	15
A. The ACA’s Structure and Purposes Reveal Clear Congressional Intent to Eliminate Longstanding Discriminatory Health Care Practices, Including Discriminatory Benefit Designs	16
B. The ACA Significantly Expanded Administrative Oversight of Health Plans, Alleviating the <i>Choate</i> Court’s Administrative Burden Concerns	21
C. HHS Provided Extensive Guidance on How to Evaluate Evidence of Discriminatory Benefit Design Under Section 1557	23
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	3–12, 15, 21, 23, 29
<i>CONRAIL v. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984)	3
<i>Doe One v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 967 (N.D. Cal. 2018).	4–6, 19
<i>Doe v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , No. 14-cv-2037 (SRN/FLN), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31591 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015)	20
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000)..	12–14

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12201(c)(1)	14
42 U.S.C. § 18022.....	3, 17–23
42 U.S.C. § 18031.....	3, 12, 15
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)	3, 4, 12, 14, 19–21, 23
42 U.S.C. § 300gg.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1	14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-2	14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3	3, 14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4	14, 19
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6	18
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1367.005	22

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 156.100..... 17

45 C.F.R. § 156.110..... 17, 20, 22

45 C.F.R. § 156.122(a)(1)..... 28

45 C.F.R. § 156.125..... 17, 18, 20, 22, 28

45 C.F.R. § 156.130..... 19

45 C.F.R. § 92.207(b)(2). 4, 12, 15, 20

45 C.F.R. § 92.302..... 23

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4) 1

Administrative Materials

CMS CCIIO, Final 2016 Letter to Issuers in the Federally-Facilitated Marketplace 37–38 (Feb. 20, 2015), <https://www.cms.gov/cciiio/resources/regulations-and-guidance/downloads/2016-letter-to-issuers-2-20-2015-r.pdf>..... 24–28

CMS CCIIO, Final 2017 Letter to Issuers in the Federally-Facilitated Marketplace 48 (Feb. 29, 2016), <https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/Final-2017-Letter-to-Issuers-2-29-16.pdf>..... 24, 27

DOJ Amendment of Regulations Implementing Section 504; Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 81 Fed. Reg. 6,388, 6,393 (Jan. 19, 2017) 9

CMS CCIIO, *QHP Master Review Tools for 2015, Non-Discrimination in Benefit Design* (2015), http://insurance.ohio.gov/Company/Documents/2015_Non-Discriminatory_Benefit_Design_QHP_Standards.pdf..... 4

HHS Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities; Final Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 31,376 (May 18, 2016)..... 4, 24–27

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2016, 80 Fed. Reg. 10,750, 10,822 (Feb. 17, 2015)..... 4, 24, 26–28

HHS Panel on Antiretroviral Guidelines for Adults and Adolescents, *Guidelines for the Use of Antiretroviral Agents Adults and Adolescents with HIV* (Oct. 25, 2018), <https://aidsinfo.nih.gov/contentfiles/lvguidelines/adultandadolescentgl.pdf> 28

Other Authorities

Brief for the United States as *Amicus Curiae*, *Alexander v. Choate*, 469 U.S. 287 (1985)..... 12

HIV Health Care Access Working Group, *Comments on CMS Notice of Payment and Benefit Parameters for 2016* (Dec. 22, 2014), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=CMS-2014-0152-0144> 28

Kaiser Family Found., *Pre-ACA State Mandated Health Insurance Benefits*, <https://www.kff.org/state-category/health-insurance-managed-care/pre-aca-state-mandated-health-insurance-benefits/> (last visited June 20, 2019)..... 17

NHeLP & The AIDS Institute, *Administrative Complaint RE: Discriminatory Pharmacy Benefits Design in Select Qualified Health Plans Offered in Florida* (May 28, 2014), <https://healthlaw.org/resource/nhelp-and-the-aids-institute-complaint-to-hhs-re-hiv-aids-discrimination-by-fl/> 26

PhRMA, *Coverage Without Access: An Analysis of Exchange Plan Benefits for Certain Medicines*, <http://www.phrma.org/affordable-care-act/coverage-without-access-an-analysis-of-exchange-plan-benefits-for-certain-medicines#sthash.o0bB3Xh0.pdf> (last visited June 28, 2019) 27

Sara Rosenbaum et al., *Crossing the Rubicon: The Impact of the Affordable Care Act on the Content of Insurance Coverage for Persons with Disabilities*, 25 Notre Dame J. L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 235 (2014) 2, 16

Timothy Jost, *Implementing Health Reform: Excepted Benefits Final Rule*, HealthAffairs (Sept. 29, 2014), <https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hblog20140929.041684/full/> 13

Valarie K. Blake, *An Opening for Civil Rights in Health Insurance After the Affordable Care Act*, 36 B.C. J. L. & Soc. Just. 235 (2016) 2, 16
